
Kansas City

Transportation, Infrastructure and Operations Committee

414 E. 12th Street
Kansas City, MO 64106

Agenda

Quinton Lucas, Chair
Teresa Loar, Vice Chair
Eric Bunch, Vice Chair

Katheryn Shields    
Melissa Robinson

Kevin O'Neill

26th Floor, Council Chamber9:00 AMTuesday, November 9, 2021

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84530222968

PUBLIC OBSERVANCE OF MEETINGS
Members of the City Council may attend this meeting via videoconference.

Any closed session may be held via teleconference.

The public can observe this meeting at the links provided below.

Applicants and citizens wishing to participate have the option of attending each meeting or
they may do so through the videoconference platform ZOOM, using this link:

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84530222968

Water Services

Authorizing a $4,889,600.00 construction contract with Leath & Sons, 
Inc., for the replacement of water mains in the area of State Line Road to 
Askew Avenue, East 87th Street to East 110th Street; and authorizing a 
maximum expenditure of $5,100,000.00.

211001

211001 Goals

211001 Fact Sheet

211001 Fiscal Note

211001 Revised Fact Sheet

Attachments:

Page 1 of 4 

http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=3286
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=06f8b663-8f9e-46a3-b0b7-64dd65054906.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f5ca8b85-495c-4053-b72f-b5bf62b26d7f.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=b3860be0-1a2e-420c-8c4c-6658462a4df2.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=273a25fe-4446-4e8d-b077-63d1d90151a1.pdf


Transportation, Infrastructure 
and Operations Committee

Agenda November 9, 2021

Authorizing a $1,165,000.00 design professional services contract 
Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. 9522 with Finkle-Williams, Inc., for the 
Laboratory Facility Renovations and Modifications project for a total 
contract amount of $1,516,000.00.

211007

211007 Fact Sheet

211007 Fiscal Note

211007 Goals

211007 Revised Fact Sheet

Attachments:

Public Works

Amending Chapter 70, Code of Ordinances, entitled “Traffic and 
Vehicles,” by repealing Section 70-81, Authority of director of public 
works, and enacting in lieu thereof a new Section 70-81 of like number 
and subject matter that establishes a policy to address parking and 
abandoned vehicles throughout the City.

211006

Ordinance

211006 Fact Sheet

211006 Com Ver

211006 Fiscal Note

Attachments:

Authorizing the Manager of Procurement Services to amend Contract No. 
EV2321 by adding $290,730.42 for LAZ Parking Midwest, LLC to provide 
parking enforcement services, maintenance and citation management; to 
add a fifth optional renewal year to EV2321; and recognizing this 
ordinance as having an accelerated effective date.

211010

LAZ Ordinance for parking enforcement FINAL 102021

211010 Fact Sheet

211010 Fiscal Note

211010 Master Contract

Attachments:

HELD IN COMMITTEE

Water Services

Page 2 of 4 

http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=3297
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=36d4af8e-b8b7-488c-8af9-92786f54e535.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=67d58808-403e-4dfc-bcc4-6527f80c1cec.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=220f5642-f6db-458a-a4d1-78cf232e83bd.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=47f36721-ba79-44b7-98ec-98403f39e50f.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=3267
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=c87d4fb2-6844-4e54-9407-2a0c792c1228.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=5f0f8bc5-6eaa-4780-b191-fd151b610d32.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=23ad6c5a-3338-4452-b3be-330f19eb44ab.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=1908b2ee-e478-4f7e-8244-f96b52fab7bf.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=3265
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=3ee0c331-13ef-430a-9f3a-deffb20f9d0d.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=1c446513-919c-44ef-a3a7-aef08229de5a.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=71c7964c-ed65-4b53-9b84-dd45b282bdb7.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=00dbe278-8456-48a8-a458-4500d2b191f1.pdf


Transportation, Infrastructure 
and Operations Committee

Agenda November 9, 2021

Authorizing a $6,885,000.00 Design-Build Contract Renewal No. 2 with 
Kissick Construction Company, Inc., for the City-Wide Sewer 
Infrastructure Rehabilitation within Waterways Project.

210978

210978 Fact Sheet

210978 Goals

210978 Fiscal Note

Attachments:

O'Neill and Lucas
Amending various sections of Chapter 3, “Contracts and Leases,” for the 
purposes of updating the authority of the fairness in construction board 
and regulating prevailing wage and wage theft.

210991

210991 No Fact Sheet

210991com

Attachments:

O'Neill and Lucas
Amending various sections of Chapter 18, “Building and Rehabilitation 
Code” for the purpose of establishing the contractor licensing category of 
journeyman electrician.

210994

210994 No Fact Sheet

210994 Com Ver

Attachments:

ADDITIONAL BUSINESS

1. There may be a general discussion regarding current Transportation, Infrastructure and 
Operations Committee issues.

2. Closed Session
Any closed session may be held via teleconference.
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 1 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss 
legal matters, litigation, or privileged communications with attorneys;
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 2 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss real 
estate;
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsections 3 and 13 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to 
discuss personnel matters;
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 9 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss 
employee labor negotiations;
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 11 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss 
specifications for competitive bidding;
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 12 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss 
sealed bids or proposals; or
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 17 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss 
confidential or privileged communications with auditors.

Page 3 of 4 

http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=3258
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=a9aead95-71a0-4359-8e58-f401d167ebd3.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=490269a1-5d6e-46a0-a436-59002a818879.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=ab495ee3-4860-4bf5-993f-bd4b90a47d37.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=3291
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=614f08e9-1f45-48bd-b223-d443ee4cf4da.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=a528a9c7-518b-4518-b8a4-024b03433fe8.docx
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=3292
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=a1b5da80-95d9-4a08-9784-3c8d5f62ee39.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=9c5363dc-88bb-4c6d-872f-55fd42752c0d.pdf


Transportation, Infrastructure 
and Operations Committee

Agenda November 9, 2021

Adjournment

Page 4 of 4 


